

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME,

Petitioner,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents,

v.

JANE DOE 1, JANE DOE 2, AND JANE DOE 3,

Intervenors.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, D.C.
20001-2113
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

MATTHEW A. KAIRIS
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.
Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 469-3939
makairis@jonesday.com

October 3, 2014

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH <i>HOBBY LOBBY</i> AND <i>WHEATON</i>	13
II. NOTRE DAME WOULD PREVAIL UNDER THE STANDARD SET FORTH IN <i>HOBBY LOBBY</i> AND <i>WHEATON</i>	19
A. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Notre Dame’s Exercise of Religion	19
1. Declining to Comply with the Accommodation Is a Protected Exercise of Religion	21
2. The Mandate Places Substantial Pressure upon Notre Dame to Violate Its Religious Beliefs	25
B. The Mandate Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny	27
1. The Mandate Does Not Further a Compelling Government Interest	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. The Mandate Is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering the Government’s Asserted Interests	30
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Indiana South Bend Division	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order from the United States District Court Northern District of Indiana	47a
APPENDIX C: Order from the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit	50a
APPENDIX D: Opinion from the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (February 21, 2014)	53a
APPENDIX E: Order from the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying En Banc Rehearing.....	99a
APPENDIX F: Affidavit of John Affleck-Graves in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Indiana.....	101a
APPENDIX G: Reporter’s Official Transcript of Motions Hearing in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia	124a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX H: Statutory Provisions Involved	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	128a
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2.....	128a
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	129a
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	131a
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	131a
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	137a
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713.....	143a
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A	144a
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713AT.....	150a
29 C.F.R. § 2590.3-16.....	155a
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713.....	157a
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A	163a
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	171a
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	178a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Archdiocese of St. Louis v. Burwell</i> , No. 4:13-CV-2300, 2014 WL 2945859 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2014).....	11
<i>Ave Maria Found. v. Sebelius</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 957 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	14
<i>Brandt v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-CV-0681, 2014 WL 2808910 (W.D. Pa. June 20, 2014)	11
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	29, 30
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Benefits Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , No. CIV-14-240-R, 2014 WL 2522357 (W.D. Okla. June 4, 2014).....	11
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v.</i> <i>Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-709, 2014 WL 31652 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	28
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-CV-02105, 2014 WL 2804038 (D. Colo. June 20, 2014)	11
<i>Diocese of Cheyenne v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-8040 (10th Cir. June 30, 2014)	11
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 958 (N.D. Ind. 2013)	12
<i>Dobson v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-03326, 2014 WL 1571967 (D. Colo. Apr. 17, 2014)	11
<i>Dordt Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 5:13-cv-04100-MWB, 2014 WL 2115252 (N.D. Iowa May 21, 2014)	11
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	30
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 743 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	12, 23
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014)	11, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fellowship of Catholic Univ. Students v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03263 (D. Colo. Apr. 23, 2014)	11
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 672 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	3, 29
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	1, 12
<i>Gilardi v. HHS</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2902 (2014)	27, 33
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	27, 28
<i>Grace Schs. v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ind. 2013).....	12
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964)	10
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc), <i>aff'd</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751	27
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2903 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	12
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-2611, 2013 WL 6839900 (D. Colo. Dec. 27, 2013), <i>injunction pending appeal granted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (Jan. 24, 2014)	12
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	33
<i>Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Burwell</i> , 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	19
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012)	32
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-1261, 2013 WL 6672400 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013), <i>injunction pending appeal granted</i> , No. 13-5368 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013)	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1092, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013)	12
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1441, 2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013).....	5, 12, 16, 22
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atlanta v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-CV-03489, 2014 WL 1256373 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2014)	11
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 232 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	12, 32
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:12-cv-314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013)	12
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. Civ-13-1015-F, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12 CV 92, 2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013).....	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Am. Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 913 (1996)	11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec.</i> <i>Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	18, 20
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	11, 19
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	20, 28
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 576 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	12
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	2
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	1, 2, 18, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	2, 21
42 U.S.C. § 18011	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T	3
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713	2
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A.....	4, 5, 16
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713AT.....	4, 5, 24
29 C.F.R. §§ 2510.3-16.....	2, 5, 23
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713.....	2
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A.....	5, 21
45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....	2, 16
45 C.F.R. § 147.131.....	2, 3, 5, 21
45 C.F.R. § 156.50.....	6, 23, 24, 34
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)	3
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	29
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	3
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	3
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014)	6, 23, 24, 33
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014).....	4, 23
Alvare, Helen M., <i>No Compelling Interest: The “Birth Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom</i> , 58 Vill. L. Rev. 379, 380 (2013).....	30
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (Mar. 20, 2013), http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rulemaking/upload/2013-NPRM-Comments-3-20-final.pdf	2
HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services, http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines (last visited Oct. 1, 2014).....	2
